GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.843
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 11, 2023

EXPANSION OF GREEN MOBILITY IN URBAN AREAS

NO. 843. SHRI JAGGESH:

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

(2)

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

whether it is a fact that Government proposes to focus on expanding its green mobility plan across the country;

whether the present strength of e-bus service is not sufficient to meet the demand of green mobility in urban areas;

whether Government is also focusing on extending e-bus service to small cities to strengthen the public transport system there;

if so, the number of cities identified by Government for extending e-bus service, State-wise; and

the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)
to (e): The initiatives for planning, monitoring, management and implementation of urban transport system including need for adoption and expansion of e-bus service, are taken up by the State Governments/Union Territories/Urban Local Bodies. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs have taken several steps to promote and improve public transport system through various Policy frameworks/advisories/Programmes/Schemes notified by the Ministry from time to time to help cities/ULBs/ States/UTs to identify principles and strategies for better planning and implementation of sustainable and environment friendly green mobility concepts in the area of urban transport. Government of India has launched “PM-eBus Sewa Scheme” on 16™ August 2023 with the aim to augment bus operations by deployment of electric buses on PPP model and development of associated infrastructure in urban areas with central assistance of ¥ 20,000 crore. 169 cities falling in the range of 3 lakh to 40 lakh population size, as per census 2011 are eligible to participate in this Scheme.

The details of cities covered under the Scheme is given in the Annexure.
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Annexure

List of eligible cities under PM-eBus Sewa Scheme

Sr. City Category State Name: UA/City Remarks

1 20 to 40 Lakhs Bihar Patna

2 20 to 40 Lakhs Kerala Kochi

3 20 to 40 Lakhs Kerala Kozhikode

4 20 to 40 Lakhs Madhya Pradesh | Indore

5 20 to 40 Lakhs Maharashtra Nagpur

6 20 to 40 Lakhs Rajasthan Jaipur

7 20 to 40 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Coimbatore

8 20 to 40 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad

9 20 to 40 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Kanpur

10 20 to 40 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Lucknow

11 10 to 20 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Vijayawada

12 10 to 20 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Visakhapatnam

13 10 to 20 Lakhs Chandigarh Chandigarh

14 10 to 20 Lakhs Chhattisgarh Durg-Bhillai Nagar

15 10 to 20 Lakhs Chhattisgarh Raipur

16 10 to 20 Lakhs Gujarat Rajkot

17 10 to 20 Lakhs Gujarat Vadodara

18 10 to 20 Lakhs Haryana Faridabad

19 10 to 20 Lakhs Jammu & Srinagar

Kashmir

20 10 to 20 Lakhs Jharkhand Dhanbad

21 10 to 20 Lakhs Jharkhand Jamshedpur

22 10 to 20 Lakhs Jharkhand Ranchi

23 10 to 20 Lakhs Kerala Kannur

24 10 to 20 Lakhs Kerala Kollam

25 10 to 20 Lakhs Kerala Malappuram

26 10 to 20 Lakhs Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

27 10 to 20 Lakhs Kerala Thrissur

28 10 to 20 Lakhs Madhya Pradesh | Bhopal

29 10 to 20 Lakhs Madhya Pradesh | Gwalior

30 10 to 20 Lakhs Madhya Pradesh | Jabalpur

31 10 to 20 Lakhs Maharashtra Chhatrapati
Sambhajinagar

32 10 to 20 Lakhs Maharashtra Kalyan Dombivli

33 10 to 20 Lakhs Maharashtra Nashik

34 10 to 20 Lakhs Maharashtra Thane

35 10 to 20 Lakhs Maharashtra Vasai Virar City

36 10 to 20 Lakhs Punjab Amritsar

37 10 to 20 Lakhs Punjab Ludhiana

38 10 to 20 Lakhs Rajasthan Jodhpur

39 10 to 20 Lakhs Rajasthan Kota

40 10 to 20 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Madurai

41 10 to 20 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli

42 10 to 20 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Agra

43 10 to 20 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj

44 10 to 20 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Meerut

45 10 to 20 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Varanasi

46 10 to 20 Lakhs West Bengal Asansol

47 10 to 20 Lakhs West Bengal Howrah


Sr. City Category State Name: UA/City Remarks

48 05 to 10 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Guntur

49 05 to 10 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Nellore

50 05 to 10 Lakhs Assam Guwahati

51 05 to 10 Lakhs Gujarat Bhavnagar

52 05 to 10 Lakhs Gujarat Jamnagar

53 05 to 10 Lakhs Haryana Gurugram

54 05 to 10 Lakhs Jammu & Jammu
Kashmir

55 05 to 10 Lakhs Jharkhand Bokaro Steel City

56 05 to 10 Lakhs Karnataka Belagavi

57 05 to 10 Lakhs Karnataka Kalaburagi

58 05 to 10 Lakhs Karnataka Hubballi-Dharwad

59 05 to 10 Lakhs Karnataka Mangaluru

60 05 to 10 Lakhs Karnataka Mysuru

61 05 to 10 Lakhs Madhya Pradesh | Ujjain

62 05 to 10 Lakhs Maharashtra Amravati

63 05 to 10 Lakhs Maharashtra Bhiwandi

64 05 to 10 Lakhs Maharashtra Kolhapur

65 05 to 10 Lakhs Maharashtra Malegaon

66 05 to 10 Lakhs Maharashtra Mira Bhayandar

67 05 to 10 Lakhs Maharashtra Nanded — Waghala

68 05 to 10 Lakhs Maharashtra Sangli

69 05 to 10 Lakhs Maharashtra Solapur

70 05 to 10 Lakhs Maharashtra Ulhasnagar

71 05 to 10 Lakhs Odisha Bhubaneswar

72 05 to 10 Lakhs Odisha Cuttack

73 05 to 10 Lakhs Odisha Rourkela

74 05 to 10 Lakhs Puducherry Puducherry

75 05 to 10 Lakhs Punjab Jalandhar

76 05 to 10 Lakhs Rajasthan Ajmer

77 05 to 10 Lakhs Rajasthan Bikaner

78 05 to 10 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Erode

79 05 to 10 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Salem

80 05 to 10 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Tiruppur

81 05 to 10 Lakhs Telangana Warangal

82 05 to 10 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Aligarh

83 05 to 10 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Bareilly

84 05 to 10 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Firozabad

85 05 to 10 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur

86 05 to 10 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Jhansi

87 05 to 10 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Moradabad

88 05 to 10 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Noida

89 05 to 10 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur

90 05 to 10 Lakhs Uttarakhand Dehradun

91 05 to 10 Lakhs West Bengal Durgapur

92 05 to 10 Lakhs West Bengal Siliguri

93 <5 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Anantapur

94 <5 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Kadapa

95 <5 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Kakinada

96 <5 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Kurnool

97 <5 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Rajahmundry

98 <5 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Tirupati


Sr. City Category State Name: UA/City Remarks
99 <5 Lakhs Bihar Bhagalpur
100 <5 Lakhs Bihar Darbhanga
101 <5 Lakhs Bihar Gaya

102 <5 Lakhs Bihar Muzaffarpur
103 | <5 Lakhs Bihar Purnia

104 | <5 Lakhs Chhattisgarh Bilaspur

105 | <5 Lakhs Chhattisgarh Korba

106 | <5 Lakhs Gujarat Junagarh

107 | <5 Lakhs Haryana Hisar

108 | <5 Lakhs Haryana Karnal

109 | <5 Lakhs Haryana Panipat

110 <5 Lakhs Haryana Rohtak

111 <5 Lakhs Haryana Yamuna Nagar
112 <5 Lakhs Karnataka Bellary

113 | <5 Lakhs Karnataka Bijapur

114 | <5 Lakhs Karnataka Davangere
115 | <5 Lakhs Karnataka Shimoga

116 <5 Lakhs Karnataka Tumkur

117 | <5 Lakhs Kerala Cherthala
118 | <6 Lakhs Kerala Kayamkulam
119 | <5 Lakhs Kerala Kottayam

120 | <5 Lakhs Madhya Pradesh | Sagar

121 <5 Lakhs Maharashtra Ahmadnagar
122 <5 Lakhs Maharashtra Akola

123 <5 Lakhs Maharashtra Chandrapur
124 <5 Lakhs Maharashtra Dhule

125 <5 Lakhs Maharashtra Ichalkaranji
126 | <5 Lakhs Maharashtra Jalgaon

127 | <5 Lakhs Maharashtra Latur

128 <5 Lakhs Maharashtra Parbhani

129 <5 Lakhs Odisha Brahmapur Town
130 | <5 Lakhs Punjab Patiala

131 <5 Lakhs Rajasthan Alwar

132 | <6 Lakhs Rajasthan Bhilwara

133 | <5 Lakhs Rajasthan Udaipur

134 <5 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Ambattur

135 <5 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Avadi

136 | <5 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Thoothukkudi
137 <5 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli
138 | <5 Lakhs Tamil Nadu Vellore

139 <5 Lakhs Telangana Nizamabad
140 <5 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Mathura

141 <5 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Muzaffarnagar
142 <5 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Rampur

143 | <5 Lakhs Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur
144 <5 Lakhs Uttarakhand Haridwar

145 <5 Lakhs West Bengal Baharampur
146 | <5 Lakhs West Bengal Barddhaman
147 <5 Lakhs West Bengal Bhatpara

148 | <5 Lakhs West Bengal English Bazar
149 | <5 Lakhs West Bengal Habra

150 | <5 Lakhs West Bengal Kamarhati


Sr. City Category State Name: UA/City Remarks
151 <5 Lakhs West Bengal Maheshtala
152 | <6 Lakhs West Bengal Panihati
153 | <5 Lakhs West Bengal Rajarhat Gopalpur
154 | <5 Lakhs West Bengal Rajpur Sonarpur
155 | <5 Lakhs West Bengal South Dum Dum
156 | <5 Lakhs Andaman & Port Blair UT Capital City
Nicobar Islands (without legislature)
157 | <5 Lakhs Andhra Pradesh | Amaravati State Capital City
158 | <56 Lakhs Arunachal Itanagar NER Capital
Pradesh
159 | <5 Lakhs Dadra and Nagar | Daman* UT Capital City
Haveli, Daman (without
and Diu legislature)
160 | <5 Lakhs Goa Panaiji State Capital City
161 <5 Lakhs Gujarat Gandhinagar State Capital City
162 | <5 Lakhs Himachal Shimla State Capital City
Pradesh (Hilly Region)
163 | <5 Lakhs Ladakh Leh UT Capital City
(without
legislature)
164 <5 Lakhs Manipur Imphal
165 | <6 Lakhs Meghalaya Shillong
166 <5 Lakhs Mizoram Aizawl NER Capital
167 <5 Lakhs Nagaland Kohima NER Capital
168 | <5 Lakhs Sikkim Gangtok NER Capital
169 | <5 Lakhs Tripura Agartala
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